

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-6658 (JSR)
	:	

-----	X	
	:	
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	18-cv-12018 (JSR)
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----	X	
	:	
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER TO DISMISS THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. SHIP Has No Claim That Bodner Aided and Abetted a Fraud on SHIP	4
A. SHIP Fails to Allege an Underlying Fraudulent Inducement	5
B. SHIP Fails to Allege Substantial Assistance or Actual Knowledge By Bodner in Connection with any of the Three Theories of Fraud	8
II. SHIP’s Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Should Be Dismissed	10
III. SHIP’s Civil Conspiracy Claim Should Be Dismissed	10
IV. SHIP’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Brook v. Simon & Partners, LLP</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6435 (GBD), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81904 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 88 A.D.2d 50, 452 N.Y.S.2d 80 (2d Dep't 1982) <i>aff'd</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314, 451 N.E.2d 459, 464 N.Y.S.2d 712 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	14
<i>Druck Corp. v. Macro Fund Ltd., IIU</i> , 290 F. App'x 441 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 11
<i>Law Debenture v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 14320 (RJS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87438 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)	14, 15
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F. App'x 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>PetEdge, Inc. v. Garg</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Pope v. Rice</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4171 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Ritchie Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 321, 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	5, 12
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67952 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2019).....	14, 15

Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 5

SNS Bank, N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.,
7 A.D.3d 352, 777 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 2004) 7

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC, No. 15-cv-619 (JSR),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69349 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2016),
aff’d sub nom. SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG, 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 6

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-06941 (LTS) (BCM),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212879 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017) 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 5, 9, 10, 13

Third-party defendant David Bodner respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of his motion to dismiss the Third-Party Complaint (ECF No. 195)¹ (the “TPC”) of third-party plaintiff Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania (“SHIP”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
